

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN - SOUTHERN DIVISION

WINERIES OF THE OLD MISSION
PENINSULA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 1:20-cv-1008-PLM
Honorable Paul L. Maloney
Magistrate Judge Ray S. Kent

v.

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP, a Michigan Municipal
Corporation,

Defendant,

**Peninsula Township's Response to
Plaintiffs' Second Motion to
Compel (ECF No. 417)**

and

PROTECT THE PENINSULA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Oral Argument Requested

<p>Stephen Michael Ragatzki (P81952) Christopher James Gartman (P83286) Joseph Mikhail Infante (P68719) MILLER CANFIELD Attorneys for Plaintiffs 99 Monroe Avenue NW, Ste 1200 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 776-6351 ragatzki@millercanfield.com gartman@millercanfield.com infante@millercanfield.com</p> <p>Barry Kaltenbach MILLER CANFIELD Attorneys for Plaintiffs 227 Monroe Street, Ste 3600 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 460-4200 kaltenbach@millercanfield.com</p>	<p>Thomas J. McGraw (P48817) McGRAW MORRIS P.C. Attorneys for Defendant 2075 W. Big Beaver Road, Ste 750 Troy, MI 48084 (248) 502-4000 tmcgraw@mcgrawmorris.com</p> <p>Bogomir Rajsic, III (P79191) Tracey R. DeVries (P84286) McGRAW MORRIS P.C. Attorneys for Defendant 300 Ottawa Avenue, NW, Suite 820 Grand Rapids, MI 49503 (616) 288-3700/Fax (616) 214-7712 brajsic@mcgrawmorris.com tdevries@mcgrawmorris.com</p>
<p>Scott Robert Eldridge (P66452) MILLER CANFIELD Attorneys for Plaintiffs One E. Michigan Avenue, Ste 900 Lansing, MI 48933 (517) 487-2070 eldridge@millercanfield.com</p>	<p>William K. Fahey (P27745) Christopher Scott Patterson (P74350) John Seamus Brennan (P55431) Steven R. Baker (P83153) FAHEY SCHULTZ PLC Attorneys for Defendant 4151 Okemos Road Okemos, MI 48864 (517) 381-0100 wfahey@fsbirlaw.com cpatterson@fsbirlaw.com jbrennan@fsbirlaw.com sbaker@fsbirlaw.com</p>

<p>John Stephen Gilliam (P81421) PLUNKETT COONEY Attorneys for Defendant 38505 Woodward Ave. Ste 100 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48034 (248) 433-7082 jgilliam@plunkettcooney.com</p>	<p>Tracy Jane Andrews (P67467) LAW OFFICE OF TRACY JANE ANDREWS Attorneys for Intervenor Protect the Peninsula 619 Webster Street Traverse City, MI 48686 (231) 714-9402 tjandrews@envlaw.com</p>
	<p>Holly L. Hillyer (P85318) OLSON BZDOK & HOWARD PC Attorneys for Intervenor Protect the Peninsula 420 E. Front Street Traverse City, MI 49686 (231) 946-0044 holly@envlaw.com</p>

**PENINSULA TOWNSHIP'S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' SECOND MOTION TO
COMPEL PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS FROM PROTECT THE PENINSULA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i
 EXHIBIT A..... i
 I. INTRODUCTION 1
 II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND 2
 III. LAW AND ARGUMENT 4
 A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Communications Involving Insurance Representatives
 Which Constitute Protected Work-Product Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A)..... 4
 B. Communications Between Counsel for Peninsula Township and PTP are Properly
 Protected from Disclosure by a Joint Defense Agreement. 7
 IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allendale Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bull Data Sys., Inc., 152 F.R.D. 132 (N.D. Ill. 1993)..... 9
Burkhead & Scott, Inc. v. City of Hopkinsville, 2014 WL 6751205 (W.D. Ky., Dec. 1, 2014) ... 10
Cooley v. Strickland, 269 F.R.D. 643 (S.D. Ohio 2010)..... 8, 9, 10
Guardsmark, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tennessee, 206 F.R.D. 202 (W.D. Tenn.
 2002)..... 6
In re OM Sec. Litig., 226 F.R.D. 579 (N.D. Ohio 2005) 6
In re Professionals Direct Ins. Co., 578 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2009) 6
Jenkins v. DeKalb Cty., Georgia, 242 F.R.D. 652 (N.D. Ga. 2007)..... 6
Miami Valley Fair Housing Center Inc. v. Metro Development LLC, 2018 WL 558942 (S.D.
 Ohio, Jan. 25, 2018) 10
Reed v. Baxter, 134 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 5, 8
Zamorano v. Wayne State Univ., No. 07-12943, 2008 WL 2067005, at *4 (E.D. Mich. May 15,
 2008)..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A)..... 1, 5, 6

EXHIBIT A

UNPUBLISHED CASES

- *Zamorano v. Wayne State Univ.*, No. 07-12943, 2008 WL 2067005, (E.D. Mich. May 15, 2008)
- *Burkhead & Scott, Inc. v. City of Hopkinsville*, 2014 WL 6751205 (W.D. Ky., Dec. 1, 2014)
- *Miami Valley Fair Housing Center Inc. v. Metro Development LLC*, 2018 WL 558942 (S.D. Ohio, Jan. 25, 2018)
